

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

SAMUEL SILBER; SIDNEY EDDY)
STRULOVITS; SHERI LYNN)
STRULOVITS; MOSHE GORDON;)
DANIEL JACOB; TSOFIYA JACOB;)
LEWIS WEINGER; MORIYAH)
SHAPIRO; JONATHAN SHAPIRO;)
INBAL NAZDARE LEVY; YAIR)
SPOLTER; ERIC CHARLES MARX;)
SUSAN LYNN MARX; ALON MADIEL;)
DANIELLE MADIEL; GULIE MADIEL)
HOWARD RABIN; JEFFREY T.)
SCHWARTZ; and DAVID TESLER,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
AIRBNB, Inc.,)
)
Defendant.)

C.A. No. 1:18-cv-01884-RGA

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AIRBNB'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: January 29, 2019

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Jamie Gorelick
David W. Bowker
Benjamin Chapin
Leon T. Kenworthy
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 663-6000
Jamie.Gorelick@wilmerhale.com
David.Bowker@wilmerhale.com
Benjamin.Chapin@wilmerhale.com
Leon.Kenworthy@wilmerhale.com

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Adam W. Poff (No. 3990)
Robert M. Vrana (No. 5666)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 571-6600
bflinn@ycst.com
apoff@ycst.com
rvrana@ycst.com

Attorneys for Defendant Airbnb, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Airbnb’s Disputed Regions Policy And Its Application To Israeli Settlements	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Listings	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	8
A. There Is No Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Airbnb’s Policy Has Not Been Implemented And Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Therefore Not Ripe	8
B. There Is No Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Can Claim No Injury-In-Fact And Therefore Lack Standing	9
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE THE FHA DOES NOT APPLY OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES	10
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE THE FHA DOES NOT APPLY TO TEMPORARY VACATION RENTALS	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE THEY DO NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT AIRBNB’S POLICY CONSTITUTES UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION	16
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE PRECLUDED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND SECTION 230 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 15
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	20
<i>Cnty. Servs., Inc. v. Heidelberg Twp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 380 (M.D. Pa. 2006).....	16
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Fair Hous. Rights Ctr. in Se. Penn. v. Morgan Properties Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , No. CV 16-4677, 2018 WL 3208159 (E.D. Pa. June 29, 2018).....	18
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Gotha v. United States</i> , 115 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Hart v. Dresdner Kleinwort Wasserstein Secs., LLC</i> , No. 06 Civ. 0134 (DAB), 2006 WL 2356157 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2006).....	13
<i>Howard v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-01111-ST, 2013 WL 7155010 (D. Or. Nov. 20, 2013).....	13
<i>ICU Med., Inc. v. RyMed Techs., Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 486 (D. Del. 2010).....	17
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	16

<i>Kickflip, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 677 (D. Del. 2013).....	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	11
<i>Lakeside Resort Enters., LP v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Palmyra Twp.</i> , 455 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Exelis Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 13-CV-00545, 2014 WL 1213473 (D. Colo. Mar. 24, 2014)	12, 14
<i>Mayer v. Belichick</i> , 605 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	10
<i>Moore v. Red Roof Inn</i> , No. CIV. A. HAR 87-2134, 1989 WL 85364 (D. Md. July 27, 1989).....	15
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	11, 14
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp. of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>Ofori-Tenkorang v. Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Palencar v. Cobler Realty Advisors</i> , No. 3:CV-09-0325, 2009 WL 10184843 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 2009).....	17
<i>Patel v. Holley House Motel</i> , 483 F. Supp. 374 (S.D. Al. 1979)	15
<i>Princeton Digital Image Corp. v. Office Depot Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 13-239, 2016 WL 1533697 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2016).....	7

<i>Pucket v. Hot Springs Sch. Dist. No. 23-2</i> , 526 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>In re Rickel Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	11, 13
<i>Schneider v. Cty. of Will, State of Ill.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	15
<i>Sentinel Trust Co. v. Universal Bonding Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int’l Corp.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2002)	16
<i>Smith v. Trusted Universal Standards</i> , Civ. No. 09-4567 (RBK/KMW), 2010 WL 1799456 (D.N.J. 2010)	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	7
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	8
<i>Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Villegas v. Sandy Farms, Inc.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1324 (D. Or. 1996)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 206.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 623.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 630.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12111.....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4	12
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102–166, 105 Stat. 1071, 1077	13

Rules, Regulations, Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 9
24 C.F.R. § 100.5	11
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 136	4
114 Cong. Rec. at 3422.....	11
